

## UPSHUR COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

GILMER, TEXAS

Election favoring confirmation of district; order of Commissioners Court

Sec. 9. (a) If a majority of those voting at such election, as provided in Section 2 or Section 2(a) of this Act, vote in favor of the confirmation of the district, it shall henceforth be deemed an organized Rural Fire Prevention District under this act; and the Commissioners Court of Upshur County shall enter orders accordingly in their minutes in the following substantial form:

WHEREAS, at an election duly and regularly held on the  $\underline{5th}$  day of  $\underline{May}$ , A.D. 1990, within that portion of Upshur County, State of Texas, described as: (see attached description of District) there was submitted to the legal voters thereof the question whether the above described territory shall be formed into a Rural Fire Prevention District under the provisions of the laws of this state; and

WHEREAS, at such election  $\underline{796}$  votes were cast in favor of formation of said district and  $\underline{626}$  votes were cast against such formation; and

WHEREAS, the formation of such Rural Fire Prevention District received the affirmative vote of the majority votes cast at such election as provided by law.

NOW, THEREFORE, the County Commissioners Court of Upshur County, State of Texas, does hereby find, declare and order that the district hereinbefore described has been duly and legally formed into a Rural Fire Prevention District under the name of <u>UPSHUR COUNTY RURAL FIRE PREVENTION DISTRICT</u>, under and pursuant to Article III, Section 48-d of the Constitution of Texas, and with the powers vested in such district conferred by law.

READ, APPROVED AND ADOPTED on first reading this the 14th day of May, A.D. 1990.

ATTEST:

County

Judge, Upshum County

ecinct Commissioner

Commissioner

Commissioner, Precinct

,5\* 1

35 PG 530 VOL 34 PG 268 UPSHUR COUNTY RURAL FIRE PREVENTION DISTRICT NO. 1 THE STATE OF THE S NOTE:

District excludes the incorporated cities of Big Sandy, Gilmer and Ore City.

VOL 34 PG 267

## SECTION ADDRESS AND SECTION OF SECTION ASSESSED.

CHAIN AND SERVE SOURTY EQUIDATIONS

OPERUS CONTANT

OPERUS CON

The state of the s

\*Amended per Upshur Commissioners Court minutes of 1-31-90.

"The metes and bounds of the proposed Rural Fire Prevention District (Upshur County Rural Fire Prevention District #1), as described in the original petition of 8-14-89, must exclude those areas and residents residing within the incorporated city limits of Big Sandy, Gilmer and Ore City, by virtue of the governing bodies of those cities' stated desire that they be excluded from said District."

(recorded and on file with the County Clerk's Office)